H.R. No. 910

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, The McCamey High School Lady Badgers captured the 2 girls' area basketball championship with an exciting 53-52 win over 3 Smyer High School on February 16, 2007; and

WHEREAS, The Lady Badgers went into halftime leading 28-20 and responded positively to the second-half challenge issued by area rival Smyer, whose prowess from beyond the three-point arc enabled the Lady Cats to take the lead late in the game; and

8 WHEREAS, Down but not out, the Lady Badgers benefited from 9 the clutch free throw shooting of Brittany Molina and Erin Adams; 10 Ms. Adams, who led all scorers with 30 points, calmly sank two free 11 throws to knot the game at 52 before eventually sealing the victory 12 with a final free throw with just half a second remaining in the 13 game; and

14 WHEREAS, With this impressive victory, the Lady Badgers 15 advanced to the regional quarterfinals, where the team was defeated 16 by Sundown High School, the 2006-2007 Class A Division I state 17 championship runner-up; and

18 WHEREAS, Athletic competition at the high school level builds 19 character and creates lasting memories for teammates, and the 20 members of the Lady Badgers basketball team can look back on this 21 2006-2007 season with pride; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 80th Texas Legislature hereby recognize the McCamey Lady Badgers for winning the area championship and commend the team for its outstanding

1

H.R. No. 910

season; and, be it further
RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
prepared for the team as an expression of high regard by the Texas
House of Representatives.

Craddick

H.R. No. 910

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 910 was adopted by the House on April 5, 2007, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House